
<11
I

^tate at
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

JAMES H. HAYES BLDG.

33HAZENDR.

CONCORD, NJI. 03305
603-271-2791

EDDtE EDWARDS

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

STEVEN R LAVOIE

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

MAR 0 h 2026

ROBERT L.QUINN
COMMISSIONER

Janimiy 23,2026

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayolte
and the Honorable Council

Stale House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Safely, Division of State Police, to amend a Sole Source existing contract
with McGovern MHQ, Inc (VC// 510006-B001), Marlborough, MA, for the provision of preparing State
Police vehicles for deployment by increasing price limitation by $650,000 from $6,317,947 to $6,967,947
and by extending the completion date from June 30, 2026 to December 31,2026, effective upon Governor
and Council approval. The original contract was approved by Governor and Council on December 21,2022,
Item #120 and most recently amended on December 3,2025, Item #5G. 61.34% General Funds, 25.65%
Highway Funds, 6.82% Turnpike Funds and 6.19% Agency Income,

Funds are available in the following accounts for Fiscal Year 2026 and 2027 and are anticipated to be
available upon the continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget with Uie authority to
adjust encumbrances between fiscal years within the price limitation though the Budget Office, if needed
and justified,

FY2026

02-23-23-234015-23050000 -- Commercial Enforcement
030-500311 Equipment - General (New)

$107,064

02-23-23-234015-40030000 ~ Traffic Bureau

030-500311 Equipment--General (New)
$177,195

02-23-23-234015-40lOOOOO - Enforcement
030-500311 Equipment- General (New)

$33,530

02-23-23-234010-54120000 - Detective Bureau
030-500311 Equipment-Genera! (New)

$310,211

02-23-23-234010-18760000 - Cold Case Unit
—030-500311 Equipment General (New) _ _

$ 22,000

Total $650,000



Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of2

EXPLANATION

This request is Sole Source because the most recent amendment to the existing contract increased the total
contract value by more than ten percent (10%) of the original price limitation and extended the completion
date, and there are no renewal options remaining. Pursuant to MOP 150, any amendments to contracts
originally approved as sole source must continue to be identified as sole source. As previously noted, the
original contract was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on December 21,2022 (Item # 120)
and was subsequently amended with Governor and Council approval on October 30,2024 (Item #107) and
December 3,2025 (Item #5G).

This amendment further modifies the Firm Fixed Price contract with McGovem MHQ, Inc. to reflect the
Division of State Police's transition from Dodge Chargers to Chevrolet Tahoe Police Pursuit Vehicles as
the primary cruiser. Furthermore, an extension of the contract completion date is necessary because the
New Hampshire State Police ordered 25 new Tahoe cruisers in SFY 2026, which will arrive at McGovem
MHQ, Inc. in 2026. McGovem MHQ, Inc. is responsible for preparing and equipping each cruiser prior to
deployment. To ensure parts and equipment are compatible with current model year specifications, they are
ordered upon receipt of the vehicles. Delivery typically requires eight to fourteen (8-14) weeks, and once
received, each cruiser requires approximately two (2) days to complete the upfit process. Based on this
timeline, it is unlikely that all 25 vehicles will be fully outfitted and deployed before the contract's current
expiration on June 30,2026.

Extending this contract will ensure the timely and efficient replacement of aging fleet vehicles and allow
Troopers to continue performing their public safety duties without operational disruption. Given the
necessary lead times for equipment delivery and upfitting, it is nc^ feasible for all 25 Tahoe cruisers to be
made deployment-ready within the existing contract period. Consequently, a contract extension is essential
to support uninterrupted and efficient fleet replacement.

Respectfully submitted,

nnRobert L. Qu
Commissioner of Safety



Ofi

<9

•s-

su.

o ■o
0>

A
4.

5J>:jS»
■f'* J776

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Safety:

McGovern MHQ, Inc.

December 21,2022, Item #120

AMENDMENTS



INTRODUCTtON

This AmendmenI is by and between McGovern MHQ, fnc. (FKA MIIQ, Inc.) 401 Elm Street,
Marlborough, M A, 01152, (VC^' 510006-BMI) (hereinaftei' referred to as "Contractor"), and the State of
New Hampshire acting by and tlirough the Department of Safety (DOS), Division of Stale Police.

■ WHEREAS, pursuant to an .Agreement (herein after referred to as the "Agreement"), approved by
Governor and Council, on December 21,2022, Item #120, amended with Governor and Council approval

r on October 30, 2024, Item i^lOV and amended on December 3, 2025, McGovern MHQ, Inc. agreed to
supply certain services upon the terms and conditions .speciRed in the Agreement and in consideration of
payment by the New Hanipshire Department of Safety (iiereinafter refemed to as the "Department"),
certain sums as specified therein:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement Section 17: Amendment and the provisions of the Agreement, tlie
Agreement may be modified or amended only by a written instrument executed by tlic parties thereto and
approved by the Governor and Executive Council;

WHEREAS, the Vendor and the Departraeiit have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

WHEREAS, the Department wishes to increase the contract price by $650,000 to bring the total contract
price from S6,317,947 to $6,967,947;

WHEREAS, tlie Department and tlie Vendor wish to e.xtend the completion date from .lune 30, 2026 to'
December 31,2026;

WHEREAS, the Department and tlie Vendor seek to amend the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, In consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in the
Agreement and set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

]. Amend Section 1.7 of the Contract Agreement - Oenei-al l^rovisions by extending the Completion
Date from June 30,2026 to December 31, 2026.

2. Amend Section 1.8 of tlie Contract Agreement - General Provisions by increasing the Pi'ice
Limitation from $6,317,947 to $6,967,947;

3. The Agreement i.s further amended as described in Table 1:

State ofNH Qoritract
Date: j.

i Contra

Contractor's Initials 11/
Page 2 of 4



TABL151: AMENDMBf^TtlJETATL^ . - 1. ^ ^ ^ .

Paiti *
^FoiniP-37^' ' :
Genernl PioMsron

t  -.tt 1 '{ >■ j ' > ''"G V t'Hf

' ' am ended TEX K, , ' S'"'
.  j ■' . .

Section Number
General
Provisions, section
1.7

Extend the Completion Date trom June 30, 2026 to December 31,2026.

Section Number
General
Provisions, section
1.8

Increase the amount from $6,317,947 to $6,967,947,

f  — - - ' , ,'j e ,
rABEC2: CONTR4CtHrSTORy 7 , - ' A ' 'Ty
CONTRACT AM)

iAMENDAIENT
LNDMBER' '

amendment
TYPE"'

amendment 1
DATE '

-1 ' VI ' t
' N.

END DATIi/ '
t  * ^

1  5 ^

CON'J RACr
AMO'UNr\

G&C Item #113 Original Contract July 27,2022 06/30/2025 $4,314,697

G&C Item #107 I" Amendment October 30, 2024 12/31/2025 $2,003,250

G&C Item #5G 2'"' Amendment December 3,202.7 06/30/2026

3"' Amendment TBD 12/31/2026 $650,000
'•I- " -r } ty -'- I >■ 1

1  . , A'ONTJRACI TOTAL '
t. ^

Slate of NH Contract
Date: \ltUl i/
Contractor's Initial s^;
Page WF 3 of 4



CONTRACTOR

iixccpt as provided herein, all provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and elTect. This
modification shall lake effect upon the approval date from the Governor and the Executive Council.

IN WITNILSS WHEREOE. the parties have hereunto set their hands a.s of the day and year first above
written.'

m
J0dtt McOovern. President
McGovern MHO- Inc.

Date:

STATEX5f new HAMPSHIRE

Date

Amy L. Newbur^Jircctor of Administration
State of New Hnmpshire

Department of Safety

:

I he preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to Ibrm. substance, and
e.xeculion.

Approvc^lw the Attorney General

State ol New Hampshire. Department of.lustice

i hereby certify that the foregoing amendment was approved by the Governor and E.\ecutive Coitncil of
the State of New I lampshire at the Meeting on: (date of mcetingl

Office of the Secretary of State

State of New Hampshire, Department of Administration
Date:

State of NH Contract

Date: /
Contracior'sdnitials_y^

4of4



state of New Hampshii e

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, l>avici M. Scanlan, Secretary of Slate of the Stale of New Hampsfiire, do Iiercby certify that MCGOVERN MHQ INC. is

a Masiiachiisetts Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampsliire on April 18, 2024. f further certify- that all

fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's oJIice have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

Business ID: 960066

Certificate Number: 0007285912

1 35^
Bitr

m

m

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 10th day of September AJ). 2025.

David M. Scaniau

Secretary of State



ME6QVERN
MUNICIPAL HQ

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

I, Matthew McGovern, as the Director and President of McGovern MHO, Inc., a corporation

duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, hereby
certify:

• I am authorized on behalf of McGovern MHQ, Inc. to enter Into contracts or agreements with
the State of New Hampshire and any of its agencies or departments and further am authorized
to execute any documents which in my judgment or desirable or necessary for the performance
of any such contracts or agreements with the State of New Hampshire.
• I understand the State of New Hampshire will rely on this Corporate Resolution as evidence
that I have full authority to hind McGovern MHQ, Inc.
• There are no limitations on my ability to bind McGovern MHQ, Inc. in contracts with the State
of New Hampshire.
• I certify said authority was in effect on June 21, 2024, and remains in full force and effect.

Dated in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on the 20"* Day of January 2026.

'f^tth e^^l^cGovern
Director and President McGovern MHQ, inc.

McGovern MHQ Inc -401 Elm St. Marlborough, MA 01752



COREXy^CQ; CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE {MN'/00/YYYV>

os/ioy^c-M

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFEKS NO KlGHrS UPON THE CEKTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIKICATH

DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NBOATIVELY AMaD, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVEHAOE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIE9 BELOW. THIS CERTIRCATE OF

INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURERS), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE
CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If uiQ certlftcate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the ExXIcytles) must have ADOmONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If
SUBROCATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this
certidcate does not confer rfglits to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsements).

FHODUCsR

FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: P.O. BOX 328
OWATONNA, MM 55060

CCNTflCT ■■ "
HAMBI CLIENT CONTACT CENTER

LA/c, No, Exih 888-333-4949 cA/c, Boi: 507-448-1664

ADDVEas:CLIEMTCONTACTCENTER.Jl|F£DINS.COM
INBURER9AFF01DIN0 COVERAGE NAICif

INSURER a;FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMOANY 13935

MSUREO

MCGO'^^N MHQ, INC
247 NEWBURY ST
PE.ABODY, MA 01S5C-1315

M5URER B:

meuRErt c:

msuREn D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; 631 REVISION number: 2

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POUGinS Op lYSURANCR l.CTED CELO*.* NAVE BEEN

NOTWITHQTANJINO ANY REQUIREMENT. TCRM 0^ COND TIOH OF ANY CONTRACT
3SUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AfFORDED BY THE PCXJ0lfc3 DESCRIU=I

SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN RBDXBD BY PAID ClAIMS.

fSSUCD TO THE INSLRSO NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD INDICATED.

OR OTHER DOCUMENT WIN RESPECT TO Wf-iCH THIS CERTIFICATE fMY EE

D HEREIN is SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF

TYPE OFIMSURAYCE AODLlSugR
INTR I.V'yfD POLICY NUMBER YVl

X comiv:rcialoe».er,uuabiuty

|~x]occuRCLAIH3-rA<LC£

OENL AOOREQATELM T APPUMfCR;

X

OTHER

I i. n». I

POLIC* ] Isfgf I ^Loe

EACH OCCUKRENCE

MCD EXP {An; ois »«rsen]

PERSONAL a MJY INJURY

OEKE^AL AOOR^ATE

PROCXIC'S & COMP^CP ACO

iSQQfiCO

$100,000

EXCLUDED

$500,000
_$i,opg.gop
$1,000,000

AUTOMORILi' LIARU ITY

ANYAJTO

OVYNED AUTOS ONLY

HFED AUTOS CNLY

COMHINHU sirto^ nun
|ia _

BOCHLY INJURY (Per

DODILY INJU.RY far AcddenO

PROPERTY DAMAGE
Acci toTJ

UMBRELLA LiAB

FXCi-fiSllAn

OCCUR

CLflJIXS-MAD=

CAC I OCCUKRErtOS 510,000,COO

1&97G46 06/01/2025 06j'D1/2C26 $3C',COO,COO

IXD

|c>n-;HVYORKEKS COMPbNSAIIUN
AND EMPLOYERS-LIABILITY yTN
ANY PROPRILroiUI'A-^lHEH; EXECUnVE

OITICERIMEWBER EXCLUDED? I
[Mnridiiliirv in NH)

Hyas. describe unilcr
OESCRI ̂TICN OF CJ^KAl ION3 t«l3W

PER STATUTE

M/A
E.LeACH ACCIL-ENT

E.L DISEASE BASh'PLOYEE

E.L DISEASE • PCUC L MIT

-yjTO DsrUER U/BILITV 1897637 06/01/2025 06/'01/202e \UTO L W> -EA .ACCCENT

CENTAL LIABILITY

-EACH ACO DENT

- AClXEOAls

$500,000

$500,GOO
$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OP OPERATIONS ( LOOATJONS i VEHICLES lACORD 101. AddMlatial RomsrKS SCtKtf. ie. mSY bedltitC1«cJ I' inoro is itiqUlrM)

SEE ATTACHED PAGE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

N.H. DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY 631 ?
DIVIS ON OF STATE POLICE
32 HA2EN DR

CONCORD, NH 0330.5-0011

SHOULD ANY OF TIE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED

BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DGUVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHJRiZEO REPRESEHTATK'C

AJJJu

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

® 1098-2015 ACORO CORPORATION. Ail riglils reserved.

Tin ACORD tiama and logo aro registered marks o( ACORD



Client#: 2049688 MCGOVAUT

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MH/DD/YYYY)

10/01/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tho cortiflcato holder is an ADDlYlONAL INSURED, the polioy(los) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statemont on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

USi Insurance Services LLC

12 Gill Street Suite 5500

Woburn, MA 01801

855 874-0123

CONTACr
NAME: Maria Nixon

g.'^N\.xt>:855 874-0123
ADDRESS: Maria.Nlxon@usi.CQm

ir^c.Noi: 781-376-5035

INSUE^ER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER A: Travelers Casualty & Surety Company

NAiC#

19038

McGovern MHQ Inc

247 Newbury Street

Peabody MA 01960

INSURERS

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE =OLIGIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FORTHE .='OLIGY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTV/ITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERrvl OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY 3E :SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TER.^4S,
exclusions and CCNDTIONS of such policies. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL
INSR

SUBR

WVD POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EPF

imm;dp>yyyy)
POLICY EXP !

(MM/DOiYYYYI ' UMTS

commercial general liability

CLAIMS-VAOE □ OCCUR
EACH OCCJRRENCC

QEWL AQ3REGATE LIMIT AfPUES PER:

FOUCY I I ^CT I I LOO
OlHSR:

automobile liability

ANY AUTO
OV/NED
AUTOS ONLY
HIKED
AUTOS ONLY

Sd-EDULED
AUTOS
non-oy;iNed
AUTOS ONLY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS UAB

OCC'JR

CLAlMS-rvlADE

DED RETKNTIONS
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' UABILITY y; ̂
ANY PKOPRILrrOR/P.ARTNCR''EXECUTIVEj
OFFICERyf/'EMBER EXCLUDFD?
(Mandatory In NH)
if yes, d«5cib© under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

LBB37587452551D 06/01/2025

Ea ocsurfWice)

MED FXF (Any one oorsoo)

.PERSONAL &ADV INJURY

OENERALAGQREG.ATE

PRODUCTS • COfJP.'OP AGQ

^MiilNRD SINGLE LIMIT
t£a acxScenU
BODILY INv JRY (Per parson)

BODILY INJURY (Per acdcen:)
PRCPERTY DAT^AGE
("Par scsidBnU

EACH OCCURRENCE

06/01/2026! X Lgf^TiiTF OTH-
ER

: E.L EACH .OCCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

5l ,000,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000

oesCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, AUdllional Rematks Schodula, may bo attaclied if more space Is required)
Workers Compensation Coverage for the State of New Hampshire

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NH Department of Safety:
Division of State Police
33 Hazen Dr
Concord, NH 03305-0011

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1968-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of1
#851106548/1449428140

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
MECCD



y\CORIEf

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC^.'
ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Paga 1 of

AGENCY

FEDERATED VUTUAL INSU=tANCE COWPAN^

NAP.t£D iriSURSC

MCGOVERN MHQ, INC
247 NP-VBURY ST

FEABCDY, MA 01960-1315POLICY KUMe£<)

SEE CERTIFICATE # 631.2

CARRIER PJAIC CCOE

SEE CERT.FICATE #631.2

EFFECTIVE 3ATE: BEE CERT:f|CATE # 6312

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM MUMBER; FORM TITLf: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

SECONDARY POLZCY(S)
General Llabllliv

□THER C0VERA6E(S)
AUTO DEALER LIABILITY

AUTO DEALER LIABILITY

AUTD DEALER LIABILITY

N  N I89764C 86/01/2025 06/01/2026

N  L8S7636 06/il/202£ 06/81/2026

N  1897635 06/01/2025 06/01/2026

N  N 189763^ 06/01/2025 06/01/2026

EACH OCCURRET^CE
DMG TO RNT PREH EA OCC
NED EXP-ANY ONE PERSON
PERSONAL S AOV INJURY
GENERAL AGGREGATE
PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG

AUTO LIAB - EA ACCIDENT
GENERAL LIABILITY
- EACH ACCIDENT
- AGGREGATE

AUTO LIAB - EA ACCIDENT
GENERAL LIABILITY
- EACH ACCIDENT
- AGGREGATE

AUTD LIAB - EA ACCIDENT
GENERAL LIABILITY
- EACH ACCIDENT
- AGGREGATE

OSOQjOQO
4100,000
EXCLUDED
45QQjOQO

41,000,000
41,800,000

4500,000

4500,000
41,000,000

4589,000

4500,000
41,000,800

4500,000

4500,800
41,000,100

ACORD 101 C2OC0/C1) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights resetvad
The ACORD nnme end logo are registered marks of ACORD


